
Grand Canyon - Colorado River Mile Map
# River Left RM C Dist River Right Type Code Info Avg

591 South Cove 297,0 0,5 Manmade

590 Last camping spot 296,5 2,5 Camp

589 294,0 1,3 Hell's Kitchen Feature

588 292,7 0,7 Iceberg Reef (outcrop or island) Feature

587 292,0 2,7 Little current from this point on Feature

586 289,3 0,5 Iceberg Canyon starts Feature

585 288,8 2,8 Arizona / Nevada Border Manmade

584 Twin Covers /Driftwood Island (at high lake level) 286,0 0,3 Grand Wash Bay Feature

583 South American Point Camp 285,7 2,7 Camp

582 Badger Cove 283,0 2,2 Canyon

581 280,8 0,8 Pierce Ferry (Superimposition) Rapid Rapid 3-6

580 Pierce Ferry 280,0 1,0 Manmade

579 Scorpion Island Camp 279,0 2,4 Camp **

578 Grand Wash Cliffs GC ends 276,6 1,8 Exit GC National Park Enter  Lake Mead Rec Area Feature

577 274,8 0,1 Camp (Caves - No entry) Camp **

576 274,7 0,1 Grand Wash Fault Rapid (?) Rapid ?

575 Water Source (Cave Canyon) 274,6 0,1 Water Src

574 Camp 274,5 0,2 Camp (no camp within 300 yrs of Columbine Falls) Camp **

573 Columbine Falls and Cave Canyon Hike 274,3 0,0 Hike

572 Columbine Falls (Emery Falls) 274,3 0,2 Feature

571 Cave Canyon (Emery Falls Canyon) 274,1 0,2 Canyon

570 Miners Cave 273,9 0,1 Feature

569 Weeping Spring 273,8 0,4 Spring

568 Exit Hualapi Indian Reservation 273,4 2,9 Feature

567 Hike to Evans Heaven & Hanging Garden Spring 270,5 1,0 Hike

566 269,5 3,2 Water Source (Riverside warm springs) Water Src

565 266,3 0,5 Bat Towers (no entry) / Cave (sand bars in this area) Feature

564 View of Skywalk up canyon 265,8 1,0 Manmade

563 264,8 1,3 Dry Canyon ( sand bars in this area) Canyon

562 263,5 1,2 Tincanebits Canyon Canyon

561 262,3 0,4 Camp Camp **

560 261,9 0,1 Camp Camp *

559 261,8 1,6 Wards Cave Rapid ?

558 Water Source (Quarter Master  hard to reach) 260,2 0,0 Water Src

557 Quartermaster Canyon 260,2 1,0 Canyon

556 259,2 0,0 Waterfall Rapid Rapid ?

555 259,2 0,0 Burnt Springs Hike Hike

554 259,2 0,0 Burnt Springs Canyon Canyon

553 259,2 1,7 Burnt Springs Camp Camp **

552 257 Bar Camp 257,5 0,7 Camp *

551 256,8 0,0 Triumphal Arch Rapid Rapid ?

550 Jackson Canyon 256,8 1,3 Jackson Canyon Canyon

549 Meriwhitica Fault crosses 255,5 0,1 Salt Creek Creek

548 255,4 2,6 Devils Slide Rapid Rapid ?

547 252,8 0,6 Last Chance Rapid Rapid ?

546 252,2 0,0 Reference Point Creek Creek

545 252,2 0,1 Reference Point Rapid Rapid ?

544 Reference Point Camp 252,1 2,5 Camp **

543 249,6 0,5 Camp Camp **

542 249,1 0,1 Lost Creek Rapid Rapid ?

541 Clay Tank Canyon 249,0 0,7 Canyon

540 248,3 0,0 Surprise Rapid Rapid ?

539 248,3 0,0 Surprise Canyon Camp Camp *

538 248,3 2,0 Surprise Canyon Canyon

537 246,3 0,1 Lava Cliff Camp Camp

536 246,2 0,2 Lava Cliff Rapid Rapid ?

535 Spencer Canyon Camp 246,0 0,0 Camp *

534 Water Source (Spencer Canyon) 246,0 0,0 Water Src

533 Spencer Canyon & Hike 246,0 4,0 Hike

532 242,0 1,0 Feature

531 241,0 1,0 Two Forty One Mile Rapid Rapid ?

530 240,0 0,4 Two Forty Mile Rapid Rapid ?

529 239,6 0,0 Separation Canyon Hike Hike

528 239,6 0,0 Camp Camp *

527 239,6 1,1 Separation Canyon Canyon

526 Bridge City Camp & Hike 238,5 1,0 Camp

525 Camp 237,5 0,2 Lake Mead water level in this vicinity Camp

524 237,3 1,3 Two Thirty Seven Mile Rapid Rapid 3-6

523 236,0 0,0 Gneiss Canyon Camp Camp *
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Grand Canyon - Colorado River Mile Map
# River Left RM C Dist River Right Type Code Info Avg

522 236,0 0,2 Gneiss Canyon Rapid Rapid 3-6

521 Gneiss Canyon 235,8 0,6 Canyon

520 235,2 0,0 Bridge Canyon Hike Hike

519 235,2 0,0 Bridge Canyon Rapid Rapid 3-6

518 Bridge Canyon 235,2 0,2 Canyon

517 Bridge Canyon Camp - good one 235,0 1,5 Camp *

516 233,5 ** 1,5 Two Thirty Four Mile Rapid Rapid 4-6

515 May have been where Glen & Bessie Hyde died 232,0 ** 1,0 Two Thirty Two Mile  Rapid (Killer Fang Falls) Rapid 4-7

514 231,0 ** 0,6 Two Thirty One Mile Rapid Rapid 4-7

513 Travertine Canyon Camp 230,4 0,0 Camp *

512 Travertine Falls 230,4 1,4 Feature

511 Water Source ( Travertine Canyon odd taste) 229,0 0,0 Water Src

510 Travertine Canyon 229,0 0,0 Canyon

509 Camp & Hike to  Falls 229,0 0,0 Camp *

508 229,0 1,0 Travertine Rapid Rapid 3

507 Two Twenty Eight Mile Canyon 228,0 2,0 Canyon

506 226,0 0,3 Camp Camp

505 225,7 0,0 Diamond Creek Rapid Rapid 4

504 Diamond Creek  - 22 mile road to Peach Springs, AZ225,7 1,2 Manmade 15,5

503 Camp & Hike 224,5 0,9 Big Horn Sheep frequent this area Camp 15,4

502 Two Twenty Four Mile Canyon 223,6 0,0 Canyon 15,4

501 223,6 0,1 Two Twenty Four Mile Rapid Rapid 2-4 15,4

500 Hike to Diamond Peak 223,5 0,5 Camp Camp * 15,3

499 223,0 1,0 Camp Camp 15,3

498 Camp & Hike 222,0 0,0 Camp *** 15,2

497 Two Twenty Two Mile Creek 222,0 0,8 Lower Granit Gorge Begins Creek 15,2

496 221,2 0,8 Camp Camp 15,2

495 Granite Springs Canyon 220,4 0,0 Canyon 15,1

494 220,4 0,5 Granite Springs Rapid Rapid 2 15,1

493 219,9 0,1 220 Mile Camps  & Hike Camp *** 15,1

492 219,8 0,5 Two Twenty Mile Canyon Canyon 15,1

491 219,3 0,0 Camp Camp *** 15,1

490 219,3 2,0 Trail Canyon Canyon 15,1

489 Two Seventeen Mile Canyon 217,3 0,0 Canyon 14,9

488 217,3 ** 0,1 Two Seventeen Mile Rapid Rapid 4-5 14,9

487 Camp 217,2 1,5 Camp 14,9

486 215,7 0,1 Opposite Three Springs Camp Camp 14,8

485 Water Source (Three Springs Canyon) 215,6 0,0 Water Src 14,8

484 215,6 0,0 Three Springs Rapid Rapid 2 14,8

483 Three Springs Canyon 215,6 0,6 Canyon 14,8

482 Two Fifteen Mile Creek 215,0 1,0 Natural arch on skyline Creek 14,8

481 214,0 0,0 Camp Camp ** 14,7

480 214,0 0,5 Two Fourteen Mile Creek Creek 14,7

479 213,5 0,0 Jump off rock for adventurous Feature 14,7

478 213,5 0,5 Below Pumpkin Springs Camp 14,7

477 213,0 0,8 Pumpkin Springs & Pool Feature 14,6

476 Tapeats sandstone emerges 212,2 0,6 Little Bastard Rapid Rapid 1-7 14,6

475 211,6 0,1 Fall Canyon Canyon 14,5

474 211,5 0,3 Upper & Lower Fall Canyon Camps Camp 14,5

473 Camp 211,2 0,5 Camp 14,5

472 210,7 0,9 Big Cedar Camp Camp 14,5

471 209,8 0,4 Camp Camp * 14,4

470 209,4 0,4 River enters Granite Park Feature 14,4

469 209,0 ** 0,1 Two O Nine Mile Rapid Rapid 7 14,4

468 Granit Park Camp (Snakes) 208,9 0,0 Camp ** 14,3

467 Granite Park Canyon 208,9 0,1 Big Horn Sheep frequent this area Canyon 14,3

466 208,8 1,2 Two Hundred Nile Mile Canyon Canyon 14,3

465 Big Bar Camp 207,6 1,0 Camp 14,3

464 206,6 0,0 Indian Canyon Camp Camp *** 14,2

463 206,6 1,4 Indian Canyon / Agave Pits Canyon 14,2

462 Two O Five Creek 205,2 0,0 Creek 14,1

461 205,2 0,7 Two O Five Rapid (Kolb Rapid) Rapid 3-6 14,1

460 204,5 0,2 Below Spring Canyon Camp - Hike Camp ** 14,0

459 204,3 0,0 Water Source (Spring Canyon short walk) Water Src 14,0

458 204,3 2,3 Spring Canyon Canyon 14,0

457 202,0 1,5 Camp - large nice beach, pictographs Camp *** 13,9

456 Camp 200,5 2,0 Camp *** 13,8

455 198,5 0,0 Parashant Camp - Hikes (Shady) Camp *** 13,6

454 198,5 0,0 Book of Worms Feature 13,6
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Grand Canyon - Colorado River Mile Map
# River Left RM C Dist River Right Type Code Info Avg

453 198,5 2,2 Parashant Wash Wash 13,6

452 Froggy Fault Camps 196,3 0,0 Camp * 13,5

451 One Ninety Six Mile Creek 196,3 1,8 Creek 13,5

450 Camp 194,5 0,0 Camp ** 13,4

449 One Ninety Four Canyon 194,5 0,3 Canyon 13,4

448 Hualapai Acres Camp 194,2 0,7 Camp *** 13,3

447 193,5 0,4 Small rapid but tricky - go far right or far left Rapid 4 13,3

446 193,1 0,3 Boulder Creek Creek 13,3

445 One Ninety Three Creek 192,8 0,0 Creek 13,2

444 Camp 192,8 0,5 Camp 13,2

443 192,3 0,5 Camp Camp * 13,2

442 Fat City Camp 191,8 1,0 Camp * 13,2

441 El 1600ft (-1500ft since Lee's Ferry) 190,8 0,8 Upper Fat City Camp Camp * 13,1

440 Camp 190,0 0,4 Dam Site - Precambrian granite - Hurricane Fault Camp 13,0

439 Camps 189,6 1,7 Camp 13,0

438 187,9 0,0 Whitmore Wash Camp Camp * 12,9

437 187,9 0,2 Whitmore Rapid Rapid 2-3 12,9

436 187,7 0,2 Pictographs Feature *** 12,9

435 Helipad for public trips 187,5 0,5 Camp - Hike to ruins and pictographs Manmade 12,9

434 Many lava columns 187,0 1,0 One Eighty Seven Mile Rapid Rapid 4 12,8

433 Camp 186,0 0,7 Camp 12,8

432 185,3 0,0 Camp Camp 12,7

431 185,3 0,8 One Eighty Five Mile Rapid Rapid 3 12,7

430 Camp 184,5 1,1 Camp 12,7

429 Water Source (Belcher Springs) Sulfur Taste 183,4 0,6 Water Src 12,6

428 Hell's Hollow Camp 182,8 0,3 Above & Below Chevron Camps Camp * 12,6

427 Hell's Hollow 182,5 1,6 Canyon 12,5

426 180,9 0,9 Camp Camp * 12,4

425 180,0 0,0 Below Lava Camp Camp * 12,4

424 180,0 ** 0,7 Little Lava Rapid 5 12,4

423 179,3 *** 0,3 Lava Falls Rapid Rapid 8-10 12,3

422 179,0 1,0 Above Lava Camp - Hike to Vulcan's Throne Camp ** 12,3

421 178,0 0,2 Lava Pinnacle / Vulcan's Anvil Feature 12,2

420 Above Anvil Camp 177,8 0,8 Camp ** 12,2

419 Honga Spring Camp 177,0 0,6 Camp *** 12,2

418 Below Red Slide Camp - Overhang 176,4 0,0 Camp * 12,1

417 176,4 1,4 Saddle Horse Canyon Canyon 12,1

416 175,0 0,8 Camp Camp * 12,0

415 174,2 0,0 Upper & Lower Cove Camp Camp ** 12,0

414 174,2 1,2 Cove Canyon Canyon 12,0

413 River 3000ft below Rim 173,0 1,0 Camp Camp ** 11,9

412 Camp 172,0 0,6 Camp 11,8

411 Mohawk Camp 171,4 0,0 Camp *** 11,8

410 Mohawk Canyon - Hike to small waterfalls 171,4 0,0 Hike 11,8

409 171,4 *** 0,4 Gateway Rapid Rapid 8 11,8

408 (Frogs, bats, scorpions) 171,0 0,0 Stairway Canyon Camp Camp ** 11,7

407 171,0 1,0 Stairway Canyon - Hike Hike 11,7

406 170,0 0,0 Camp (Lots of flies) Camp *** 11,7

405 Camp 170,0 2,0 Camp ** 11,7

404 168,0 0,0 Fern Glen Camp (Flies) Camp *** 11,5

403 168,0 0,0 Fern Glen Canyon Hike - Arch call Alamo Window Hike 11,5

402 168,0 0,8 Fern Glen Rapid Rapid 3 11,5

401 Camp 167,2 0,7 Camp * 11,5

400 Hike 166,5 0,0 Hike 11,4

399 National Canyon 166,5 0,0 Canyon 11,4

398 Upper & Lower  National Camp 166,5 1,7 Camp *** 11,4

397 Below Tuckup Camp 164,8 0,3 Camp 11,3

396 164,5 0,0 Tuckup Camp - Hike (Shady) Camp **** 11,3

395 164,5 0,0 Tuckup Canyon Canyon 11,3

394 164,5 3,8 One Sixty Four Rapid Rapid 3 11,3

393 160,7 0,7 Camp Camp 11,0

392 Camp 160,0 1,5 Camp 11,0

391 158,5 0,8 Second Chance Camp Camp 10,9

390 157,7 1,0 First Chance Camp Camp 10,8

389 156,7 0,0 Havasu Rapid Rapid 3 10,8

388 Havasu Creek & Hike 156,7 1,2 Creek 10,8

387 (Last chance for camping before Havasu) 155,5 2,2 Camp  overhang, springs (Shady) Camp * 10,7

386 153,3 1,8 Sinyala Rapid Rapid 4 10,5

385 151,5 0,0 Ledges Camp (Shady) Camp 10,4

No 

Camping
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Grand Canyon - Colorado River Mile Map
# River Left RM C Dist River Right Type Code Info Avg

384 151,5 *** 1,2 Water Source (Ledges Camp) Preferred Water Src 10,4

383 Upset Hotel Camp 150,3 0,3 Camp ** 10,3

382 1/2 way to South Cove 150,0 0,1 S.B. Canyon - Hike to Arch Hike 10,3

381 149,9 1,4 Upset Rapid Rapid 3-8 10,3

380 Below Matkat Camp 148,5 0,1 Camp 10,2

379 Matkat Hotel Camp 148,4 0,5 Camp 10,2

378 Water Source (Matkat) 147,9 0,0 Water Src 10,2

377 147,9 0,0 Matkatamiba Rapid Rapid 1 10,2

376 Matkatamiba Canyon Hike 147,9 2,3 Hike No Camp 10,2

375 Olo Camp 145,6 0,1 Camp 10,0

374 Water Source (Olo) 145,5 0,0 Water Src 10,0

373 Above Olo Camp (99-D14 Camp) (Shady) 145,5 0,0 Camp * 10,0

372 Olo Canyon 145,5 1,0 Canyon 10,0

371 144,5 1,0 One Forty Four & A Half Mile Rapid Rapid 2 9,9

370 143,5 0,0 Water Source (Kanab Creek) Water Src 9,9

369 143,5 0,0 Camp in mouth of Kanab Creek - Hike to Mystic Falls Camp ** 9,9

368 143,5 0,0 Whispering Spring Hike - 3 hr hike to springs Hike ** 9,9

367 143,5 0,0 Kanab Rapid Rapid 2-5 9,9

366 Camp - Very Nice 143,5 2,3 Camp Camp 9,9

365 141,2 1,4 One Forty One Mile Rapid Rapid 2 9,7

364 140 Mile Canyon - Keyhole Camp & Hike 139,8 0,8 Camp 9,6

363 139,0 0,0 Fishtail Rapid Rapid 4 9,5

362 139,0 0,5 Fishtail Camp Camp 9,5

361 138,5 0,1 One Thirty Eight & A Half Mile Rapid Rapid 4 9,5

360 Camp 138,4 0,2 Camp 9,5

359 Camp 138,2 0,3 Camp ** 9,5

358 Doris Camp (Shady) 137,9 0,2 Camp * 9,5

357 137,7 ** 0,0 Doris  Rapid Rapid 5-7 9,5

356 137,7 0,4 Chickapanagi Fault Geology 9,5

355 137,3 0,3 Water Source (Backeddy seep) Water Src 9,4

354 Poncho's Kitchen & Indian Ruins 137,0 0,0 Feature 9,4

353 Backeddy Camp 137,0 0,1 Camp *** 9,4

352 Football Field Camp 136,9 0,1 Camp ** 9,4

351 Pancho's Kitchen Camp 136,8 0,4 Camp ** 9,4

350 Anasazi Granaries 136,4 0,0 Feature 9,4

349 136,4 0,1 Camp Camp ** 9,4

348 OC's Camp 136,3 0,1 Camp * 9,4

347 136,2 0,0 Thunder River Trail - Downstream Hike 9,4

346 136,2 *** 0,0 Water Source (Deer Creek) Preferred Water Src 9,4

345 136,2 0,0 Deer Creek & Falls Creek 9,4

344 Across Deer Creek 136,2 0,2 Camp 9,4

343 June Bug Camp 136,0 0,2 Camp 9,3

342 135,8 0,4 Camp Camp * 9,3

341 135,4 0,4 Christmas Tree Cave Feature 9,3

340 Narrowest Point of River - 76 ft 135,0 0,5 Geology 9,3

339 134,5 0,1 One Thirty Five Mile Rapid (Helicopter Eddy) Rapid 3 9,2

338 Owl's Eye Camp (99-D13 Camp Big Horn Sheep) 134,4 0,0 Camp *** 9,2

337 (Owl face high on left wall) 134,4 0,0 Bonito Creek Creek 9,2

336 134,4 0,0 One Thirty Four Mile Rapid Rapid 3-6 9,2

335 Camp 134,4 0,6 Camp ** 9,2

334 133,7 0,0 Thunder River Trail - Upstream Hike 9,2

333 133,7 0,0 Tapeats Camp Camp *** 9,2

332 133,7 ** 0,0 Tapeats Rapid Rapid 4-5 9,2

331 133,7 0,2 Tapeats Creek Creek 9,2

330 133,5 0,5 Race Track Camp (Best camp just before rapid) Camp ** 9,2

329 Talking Heads Camp 133,0 0,0 Camp * 9,1

328 133,0 1,2 One Thirty Three Creek Creek 9,1

327 131,8 0,0 Water Source (Stone Creek) Water Src 9,1

326 131,8 0,2 Stone Creek - Water Fall 200 yrds upstream Creek 9,1

325 131,6 0,0 Stone Creek Camp - Hike Camp *** 9,0

324 131,6 *** 0,1 Dubendorff Rapid Rapid 7-9 9,0

323 131,5 0,4 Galloway Camp Camp 9,0

322 131,1 0,7 Below Bedrock Camp Camp ** 9,0

321 130,4 0,0 Bedrock Rapid Rapid 2-8 9,0

320 130,4 0,0 Bedrock Canyon Canyon 9,0

319 130,4 1,3 Doll's House Feature 9,0

318 129,1 ** 0,0 Specter Rapid Rapid 4-5 8,9

317 129,1 0,5 Specter Chasm Feature 8,9
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# River Left RM C Dist River Right Type Code Info Avg

316 128,6 ** 0,0 One Hundred Twenty Eight Mile Rapid Rapid 5 8,8

315 128,6 1,8 Camp Camp * 8,8

314 126,8 0,3 One Hundred Twenty Seven Mile Rapid Rapid 2-4 8,7

313 126,5 0,3 Randy's Rock Camp Camp 8,7

312 126,2 0,0 Randy's Rock Rapid Rapid 2 8,7

311 Below Fossil Camp 126,2 1,2 Camp * 8,7

310 Fossil Camp 125,0 0,0 Camp *** 8,6

309 125,0 0,7 Fossil Rapid Rapid 3-6 8,6

308 Above Fossil Camp 124,3 0,3 Camp * 8,5

307 Camp 124,0 0,5 Camp ** 8,5

306 123,5 0,8 Small Anasazi dwelling (not sure which side) Feature 8,5

305 122,7 0,1 Forester Rapid Rapid 3-6 8,4

304 Upper Forester Camp 122,6 0,0 Camp 6 8,4

303 122,6 0,5 Forester Canyon Canyon 8,4

302 122,1 0,1 122 Mile Camp - Hikes Camp *** 8,4

301 122,0 0,3 One Hundred Twenty Two Mile Canyon Canyon 8,4

300 121,7 ** 1,6 One Hundred Twenty Two Mile Rapid Rapid 4-6 8,4

299 Upper Blacktail Camp 120,1 0,1 Lower Blacktail Camp (Hot - High Banks) - Hikes Camp ** 8,2

298 120,0 0,0 Blacktail Canyon Canyon 8,2

297 120,0 0,0 Blacktail Rapid Rapid 3 8,2

296 120 Mile Camp 120,0 0,2 Camp *** 8,2

295 Conquistador Aisle ( 3 mile straight stretch) 119,8 0,1 Conquistador Aisle ( 3 mile straight stretch) Feature 8,2

294 Camp 119,7 0,2 Camp *** 8,2

293 Shady Cove Camp 119,5 0,5 Camp ** 8,2

292 119,0 0,0 Big Dune Camp Camp 8,2

291 El 2100ft (-1000ft from Lees Ferry) 1/2 of South Cove119,0 0,2 One Hundred Nineteen Mile Creek Creek 8,2

290 118,8 0,7 One Hundred Nineteen Mile Rapid Rapid 1-4 8,2

289 118,1 1,2 Camp Camp * 8,1

288 Steven's Aisle (2 mile straight stretch) 116,9 0,4 Steven's Aisle (2 mile straight stretch) Feature 8,0

287 Water Source (Elves Chasm) 116,5 0,0 Water Src 8,0

286 Royal Arches Creek 116,5 0,0 Creek 8,0

285 Elves Chasm 116,5 0,6 No camping within .25 meters of confluence Feature 8,0

284 End of Upper Granite Gorge 115,9 1,5 Camp Camp ** 8,0

283 114,4 0,0 Camp (Shady) Camp ** 7,9

282 114,4 0,0 Upper Garnet Camp Camp *** 7,9

281 Garnet Canyon 114,4 1,4 Canyon 7,9

280 113,0 ** 0,5 Racid Tuna Rapid Rapid 6 7,8

279 112,5 0,3 One Hundred Twelve & A Half Mile Rapid Rapid 1-6 7,7

278 Tapeats comes down & upper granite disappears 112,2 1,3 Waltenburg Rapid Rapid 3-7 7,7

277 110,9 0,2 Hakatai Canyon  (No visit to Bass Mine) Canyon 7,6

276 110,7 ** 0,5 Hakatai Rapid & Dam Site Rapid 5 7,6

275 Copper Canyon 110,2 0,4 Canyon 7,6

274 109,8 ** 0,4 One Hundred Ten Mile Rapid Rapid 6 7,5

273 109,4 0,8 110 Mile Camp Camp ** 7,5

272 108,6 0,0 Bass Trail to South Rim Hike 7,5

271 108,6 0,0 Camp Camp *** 7,5

270 108,6 ** 0,0 Shinumo Rapid Rapid 4-5 7,5

269 108,6 *** 0,0 Water Source (Shinumo Creek) Preferred Water Src 7,5

268 No camping with 100 yrds of confluence with river 108,6 0,0 Shinumo  Plunge Pool 100 yrds up Canyon Feature 7,5

267 108,6 0,4 Shinumo  Canyon Canyon 7,5

266 108,2 0,4 Lower Bass Camp *** 7,4

265 Cable Car 107,8 0,0 Parkins Inscription in rock, low water, 1903 Feature 7,4

264 107,8 ** 0,1 Bass Rapid Rapid 4-5 7,4

263 Ross Wheeler built by Bert Loper (1915) 107,7 0,0 Feature 7,4

262 107,7 0,0 Hotauta Camp Camp ** 7,4

261 107,7 0,1 Hotauta Canyon Canyon 7,4

260 Bass Canyon 107,6 1,7 Canyon 7,4

259 Serpentine Canyon 105,9 0,0 Canyon 7,3

258 105,9 *** 1,3 Serpentine Rapid Rapid 6-8 7,3

257 Rudy Canyon 104,6 0,0 Canyon 7,2

256 104,6 ** 0,0 Ruby Rapid Rapid 4-6 7,2

255 104,6 0,8 Camp Camp ** 7,2

254 103,8 ** 0,0 One O Four Mile Rapid (Emerald Rapid) Rapid 5-7 7,1

253 103,8 0,8 Emerald Camp Camp 7,1

252 103,0 0,3 Shady Grove Camp (Shady) Camp * 7,1

251 Natural window best seen early on approach 102,7 0,8 Geology 7,1

250 101,9 0,0 Turquoise Rapid Rapid 3-6 7,0

249 Turquoise Canyon 101,9 0,5 Canyon 7,0
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248 101,4 0,3 Ruby Canyon Dam Site Feature 7,0

247 101,1 ** 0,3 Sapphire Canyon Rapid Rapid 6 6,9

246 Potholes  100,8 0,3 Geology 6,9

245 Agate Canyon 100,5 0,0 Canyon 6,9

244 100,5 0,5 Agate Rapid (Beginning of the Gems) Rapid 2-4 6,9

243 100,0 0,5 100 Mile Rock (Nixon Rock) Feature 6,9

242 Lower Tuna Creek Camp (Willies Necktie) 99,5 0,0 Camp * 6,8

241 99,5 0,4 Lower Tuna Rapid Rapid 4 6,8

240 99,1 ** 0,0 Tuna Creek Rapids Rapid 5-6 6,8

239 Tuna Creek 99,1 1,0 Creek 6,8

238 98,1 0,0 Water Source (Crystal Spring) Water Src 6,7

237 98,1 *** 0,3 Crystal Rapid Rapid 7-10 6,7

236 97,8 1,3 Upper & Lower Crystal Camps & Hike to pools & waterfallsCamp ** 6,7

235 Boucher Trail 96,5 0,0 Hike 6,6

234 Boucher Camp 96,5 0,0 Camp * 6,6

233 96,5 ** 0,0 Boucher Rapid Rapid 4-5 6,6

232 Boucher Creek 96,5 0,5 Creek 6,6

231 Schist Camp 96,0 0,2 Bull Schist Camp Camp * 6,6

230 Zoaster Granite exposed in this area 95,8 0,4 Geology 6,6

229 Travertine Canyon 95,4 0,6 Canyon 6,6

228 94,8 *** 0,0 Hermit Rapid Rapid 7-8 6,5

227 Water Source (Hermit Creek) Preferred 94,8 0,0 Water Src 6,5

226 Hermit Creek 94,8 0,0 Creek 6,5

225 Hermit Camp 94,8 0,0 Camp * 6,5

224 Trail to South Rim 94,8 0,6 Hike 6,5

223 94,2 0,0 Camp Camp * 6,5

222 94,2 0,8 Ninety-Four Mile Creek Creek 6,5

221 93,4 *** 0,1 Granite Rapid Rapid 7-8 6,4

220 Water Source (Monument Creek) Preferred 93,3 0,0 Water Src 6,4

219 Monument Creek (Granit), Camp, & Hikes 93,3 1,0 Camp 6,4

218 Salt Creek 92,3 0,2 Creek 6,3

217 Salt Creek Camp 92,1 0,6 South Rim is 1 mi above the river here Camp * 6,3

216 91,5 0,3 Trinity Creek Camp - Hike to waterfall Camp 6,3

215 91,2 0,0 91 Mile Creek Camp Camp ** 6,3

214 91,2 0,9 Ninety One Mile Creek Creek 6,3

213 90,3 *** 0,0 Horn Creek Rapids Rapid 8 6,2

212 Camp 90,3 0,1 Camp * 6,2

211 Horn Creek 90,2 0,9 Creek 6,2

210 89,3 0,3 Below Pipe Creek Camp Camp 6,1

209 Pipe Creek 89,0 1,1 Creek 6,1

208 87,9 0,3 Suspension Bridge Manmade 6,0

207 87,6 *** 0,0 Water Source Phantom Ranch Water Src 6,0

206 87,6 0,0 Phantom Ranch Manmade 6,0

205 87,6 0,2 Bright Angel Creek Creek 6,0

